day of employment the Huron School District. If the employee elect’s retirement during the summer months,
payment will be made within 45 days from the time the employee notifies the superintendent, in writing.  In
the fiscal year 2025, two retiring employees received benefits. The amount paid for such benefits during the
year was $242,433.

15. Subsequent Events:

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the independent auditor’s report which is
the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

16. Adjustments to and Restatement of Beginning Balances:

During fiscal year 2025, accounting changes and error corrections resulted in adjustments to and
restatements of beginning net position and fund net position, as follows:

Governement-Wide - Governmental Activities
Net Position - June 30, 2024, as previously reported 27,123,450$
Unamoritzed premiums removed with refunding debt 1,206,264

Net Position - July 1, 2024, as restated 28,329,714$

60

Required Supplementary Information
other than MD&A

61

Huron School District No. 2-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund - Budgetary Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget-
Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis (Negative)
Revenues:

Revenue from Local Sources:
Taxes:

Ad valorem taxes 4,950,000$   4,950,000$   4,964,118$   14,118$
Prior years' ad valorem taxes 80,000   80,000   49,838   (30,162)
Tax deed revenue 1,000   1,000   --   (1,000)
Utility taxes 414,000   414,000   354,923   (59,077)
Penalties and interest on taxes 20,000   20,000   13,048   (6,952)

Revenue from Local Governmental Units
Other Than School Districts:

Revenue in lieu of taxes  8,000   8,000   --   (8,000)
Tuition and Fees:

Regular day school tuition 30,000   30,000   37,534   7,534
Earnings on Investments and Deposits 360,000   360,000   153,989   (206,011)
Cocurricular Activities:

Admissions 70,000   70,000   85,210   15,210
Other student activity income 22,000   22,000   4,722   (17,278)

Other Revenue from Local Sources:
Rentals 27,000   27,000   32,284   5,284
Contributions and donations 10,000   10,000   18,508   8,508
Refund of prior years' expenditures 75,000   75,000   77,201   2,201
Charges for services 70,000   70,000   11,354   (58,646)
Other 155,000   155,000   139,493   (15,507)

Revenue from Intermediate Sources:
County Sources:

County apportionment 240,000   240,000   199,210   (40,790)
Revenue in lieu of taxes 3,000   3,000   12,093   9,093

Revenue from State Sources:
Grants-in-Aid:

Unrestricted grants-in-aid 18,523,000   18,523,000   19,075,107   552,107
Restricted grants-in-aid 1,000   1,000   1,314   314

Tuition:
Regular 100,000   100,000   202,541   102,541

Revenue from Federal Sources:
Grants-in-Aid:

Restricted grants-in-aid received from
federal government through the state 1,835,000   1,835,000   1,867,764   32,764

Other Federal Revenue 40,000   40,000   5,194   (34,806)
   Total Revenue 27,034,000$  27,034,000$  27,305,445$  271,445$

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information are an integral part of these financial statements.

62

Huron School District No. 2-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund - Budgetary Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 (Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget-
Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis (Negative)
Expenditures:

Instruction:
Regular Programs:

Elementary 6,228,700$   6,313,700$   6,312,402$   1,298$
Middle/junior high 3,420,900   3,620,900   3,616,132   4,768
High school 3,825,600   4,150,600   4,141,490   9,110
Preschool services --   5,000   3,701   1,299

Special Programs:
Culturally different 1,318,400   1,443,400   1,441,986   1,414
Educationally deprived 1,330,000   1,330,000   982,795   347,205

Support Services:
Students:

Attendance and social work --   135,000   132,804   2,196
Guidance 643,800   646,800   637,001   9,799
Health 49,300   74,300   73,670   630

Instructional Staff:
Improvement of instruction 528,600   528,600   506,987   21,613
Educational media 1,015,200   1,034,200   1,031,707   2,493

General Administration:
Board of education 544,200   559,200   362,484   196,716
Executive administration 341,400   341,400   337,764   3,636

School Administration:
Office of the principal 1,081,300   1,097,300   1,097,046   254
Other 474,300   474,300   443,564   30,736

 Business:
Fiscal services 571,300   571,300   536,698   34,602
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,751,400   3,988,400   3,975,350   13,050
Student transportation 1,308,200   1,349,200   1,308,164   41,036
Food services 80,000   109,000   108,243   757

Central:
Staff 3,000   3,000   1,024   1,976

Community Services:
Recreation 19,000   19,000   14,369   4,631
Nonpublic school --   59,000   57,802   1,198

Nonprogrammed Charges:
Payments to state - unemployment 5,000   5,000   2,466   2,534
Early retirement payments 320,000   320,000   242,433   77,567

Cocurricular Activities:
Male activities 380,300   424,300   417,539   6,761
Female activities 385,000   463,000   440,724   22,276
Combined activities 375,100   379,100   344,526   34,574

Total Expenditures 28,000,000   29,445,000   28,570,871   874,129

Excess of Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures (966,000)   (2,411,000)   (1,265,426)   1,145,574

Other Financing Sources:
Transfers in 740,000   740,000   1,029,965   289,965
Sale of surplus property 80,000   80,000   65,543   (14,457)

Total Other Financing Sources 820,000   820,000   1,095,508   275,508

Net Change in Fund Balances (146,000)   (1,591,000)   (169,918)   1,421,082

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 3,780,348   3,780,348   3,780,348   --
Fund Balance, End of Year 3,634,348$   2,189,348$   3,610,430$   1,421,082$

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information are an integral part of these financial statements.

63

Huron School District No. 2-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Capital Outlay Fund - Budgetary Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget-
Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis (Negative)
Revenues:

Revenue from Local Sources:
Taxes:

Ad valorem taxes 4,349,000$   4,349,000$   4,406,176$   57,176$
Prior years' ad valorem taxes 40,000   40,000   30,427   (9,573)
Penalties and interest on taxes 10,000   10,000   9,453   (547)

Earnings on Investments and Deposits --   --   255,073   255,073
Revenue from State Sources:

Grants-in-Aid:
Restricted grants-in-aid --   --   352,369   352,369

Revenue from Federal Sources:
Grants-in-Aid:

Restricted grants-in-aid received from
federal government through the state 1,745,000   1,745,000   368,814   (1,376,186)
Total Revenues 6,144,000   6,144,000   5,422,312   (721,688)

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Regular Programs:
Elementary 245,000   245,000   231,741   13,259
Middle/junior high 125,000   134,000   127,853   6,147
High school 1,698,000   1,698,000   554,597   1,143,403

Special Programs:
Programs for special education 6,000   6,000   --   6,000

Support Services:
Instructional Staff:

Improvement of institution 3,000   3,000   --   3,000
Educational media 169,000   169,000   162,509   6,491

General Administration:
Board of education 46,000   46,000   6,885   39,115
Executive administration 3,000   3,000   --   3,000

School Administration:
Other 10,000   10,000   6,199   3,801

 Business:
Fiscal services 7,000   7,000   3,065   3,935
Facilities acquisition and construction 6,275,000   6,275,000   4,558,648   1,716,352
Operation and maintenance of plant 5,038,000   5,038,000   2,541,225   2,496,775
Student transportation 269,000   644,000   491,692   152,308
Food services 25,000   25,000   24,967   33
Internal services 35,000   35,000   31,245   3,755

Debt Services 1,520,000   1,671,000   1,670,923   77
Cocurricular Activities:

Combined activities 50,000   51,000   44,104   6,896
Total Expenditures 15,524,000   16,060,000   10,455,653   5,604,347

Excess of Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures (9,380,000)   (9,916,000)   (5,033,341)   4,882,659

Other Financing Sources:
Transfers out (700,000)   (700,000)   (955,073)   (255,073)
General long term debt issued 10,000,000   10,000,000   11,025,000   1,025,000
Premiums on debt issued --   --   634,175   634,175
Compensation for loss  of general capital assets --   --   6,578   6,578

Total Other Financing Sources 9,300,000   9,300,000   10,710,680   1,410,680

Net Change in Fund Balances (80,000)   (616,000)   5,677,339   6,293,339

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 2,736,955   2,736,955   2,736,955   --
Fund Balance - End of Year 2,656,955$   2,120,955$   8,414,294$   6,293,339$

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information are an integral part of these financial statements.

64

Huron School District No. 2-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Special Education Fund - Budgetary Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget-
Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis (Negative)
Revenues:

Revenue from Local Sources:
Taxes:

Ad valorem taxes 2,124,000$   2,124,000$   2,472,728$   348,728$
Prior years' ad valorem taxes 20,000   20,000   17,232   (2,768)
Penalties and interest on taxes 6,000   6,000   5,385   (615)

Earnings on Investments and Deposits --   --   61,607   61,607
Other Revenue from Local Sources:

Charges for services 83,000   83,000   119,061   36,061
Other 2,000   2,000   --   (2,000)

Revenue from State Sources:
Grants-in-Aid:

Restricted grants-in-aid 3,959,000   3,959,000   3,923,194   (35,806)
Revenue from Federal Sources:

Grants-in-Aid:
Restricted grants-in-aid received from

federal government through the state 946,000   946,000   845,315   (100,685)
Total Revenues 7,140,000   7,140,000   7,444,522   304,522

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Special Programs:
Programs for special education 4,949,300   5,035,300   4,833,898   201,402

Support Services:
Students:

Health 263,700   263,700   249,393   14,307
Psychological 207,400   207,400   188,622   18,778
Speech pathology 965,700   995,700   993,959   1,741
Student therapy services 276,600   280,600   278,780   1,820
Orientation and mobility services 47,500   47,500   44,351   3,149

Instructional Staff:
Improvement of instruction 11,000   14,000   13,746   254

Special Education:
Administrative costs 290,200   317,200   316,216   984
Transportation costs 128,600   160,600   159,750   850

Total Expenditures 7,140,000   7,322,000   7,078,715   243,285

Excess of Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures --   (182,000)   365,807   547,807

Other Financing Uses:
Transfers out --   --   (61,607)   (61,607)

Total Other Financing Uses --   --   (61,607)   (61,607)

Net Change in Fund Balances --   (182,000)   304,200   486,200

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 1,277,434   1,277,434   1,277,434   --
Fund Balance, End of Year 1,277,434$   1,095,434$   1,581,634$   486,200$

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information are an integral part of these financial statements.

65

Huron School District No. 2-2
Notes to the Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2025

1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The School District followed these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial
statements:

a. Prior to the first regular board meeting in May of each year the school board causes to be prepared a

proposed budget for the next fiscal year according to the budgetary standards prescribed by the Auditor